DATE:___APRIL 7, 2008 CLERK: MARY BETH BAILEY

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
GLENN E. GAMBER, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT
ORDINANCE NO. 60 - 2008

BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE amending CHAPTER 925 “SEWERS GENERALLY” of the Codified
Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, by amending Appendix A and adding additional Priority
Toxic Pollutants to said appendix, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON,
STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

Section [:

The existing Appendix A of CHAPTER 925 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon,
Ohio, be and hereby is amended by adding additional Priority Toxic Pollutants to said existing

appendix which currently contains 126 Priority Toxic Pollutants.

Section 2:

Appendix A of CHAPTER 925 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, is
hereby amended by adding to the existing appendix additional Priority Toxic Pollutants numbered

127 through 137.

(SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A” HERETO)

Section 3:

This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the reason for the
emergency being that changes are necessary for keeping the City of Massillon in compliance
with the Ohio EPA guidelines for pretreatment. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-
thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its
passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and

after the earliest period allowed by law.



-2— ORDINANCE NO. 60 - 2008

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS 2 DAY OF &0@ , 2008

ATTEST %@/ 4@%% 4[ Z@z/ Mm /@&W

MARY%ET&‘I BAILEY, /CLEV(K OF[gOUNCIL GLENN E. GAMBER, PRESIDENT

APPROVED' W 8'[ 200K Ao a0 #M/

RANCIS H. CICCHINELLLI, JRMQR

I hereby certity that the foregoing ardinance
is a true copy of the original, as passed by
the Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio,

and apprgved as no AJ thmein
[ﬁ/?/(,/

C@u Ctl
Date "///7/5




Pollutant

127
128
129
130
131

182
133
134
135
136
137
138

Arsenic
Cadmium
Chromium (Total)
Chromium (Hexavalent)
Copper

Cyanide

Lead

Mercury

Nickel

Selenium

Silver

Zinc

APPENDIX A

Limit

0.081 mg/l
0.457 mg/l
22.129 mg/l
2.742 mg/l
1.805 mg/l
0.133 mg/1
3.190 mg/l
0.004 mg/l
0.816 mg/l
0.450 mg/1
0.227 mg/l
1.816 mg/l



