DATE: APRI	IL 7, 2008	CLERK:	MARY BETH BAILEY

## MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO GLENN E. GAMBER, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 60 - 2008

BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE amending CHAPTER 925 "SEWERS GENERALLY" of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, by amending Appendix A and adding additional Priority Toxic Pollutants to said appendix, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT:

#### Section I:

The existing Appendix A of CHAPTER 925 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, be and hereby is amended by adding additional Priority Toxic Pollutants to said existing appendix which currently contains 126 Priority Toxic Pollutants.

### Section 2:

Appendix A of CHAPTER 925 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, is hereby amended by adding to the existing appendix additional Priority Toxic Pollutants numbered 127 through 137.

(SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT "A" HERETO)

#### Section 3:

This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the reason for the emergency being that changes are necessary for keeping the City of Massillon in compliance with the Ohio EPA guidelines for pretreatment. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

I hereby certity that the foregoing ordinance is a true copy of the original, as passed by the Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and approved as noted thereon:

Clerk of Council

Date 4/7/08

# APPENDIX A

Pollutant		<u>Limit</u>
127	Arsenic	0.081 mg/l
128	Cadmium	0.457 mg/l
129	Chromium (Total)	22.129 mg/l
130	Chromium (Hexavalent)	2.742 mg/l
131	Copper	1.805  mg/l
132	Cyanide	0.133  mg/l
133	Lead	3.190  mg/l
134	Mercury	0.004  mg/l
135	Nickel	0.816  mg/l
136	Selenium	0.450  mg/l
137	Silver	0.227 mg/l
138	Zinc	$1.816 \mathrm{mg/l}$